
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 20 April 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Environment & Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 20 April 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Cabinet 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 12 April 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=249&Year=0


 
  Agenda - Part I   

  
 1. Apologies for Absence   

 
  To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

  
 2. Declarations of Interest   

 
  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, 

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members 
present. 
  

 3. Petitions   
 

  To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public or Councillors. 
  

 4. Public Questions   
 

  To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will 
be a time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public 
questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 17 April 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 
No person may submit more than one question]. 
  

 5. Councillor Questions   
 

  To receive any Councillor questions. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order agreed with the relevant Group Leader 
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, 17 April 
2023]. 
  

 6. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  For consideration 
  

  Place   
  

KEY 7. Reducing Fly tipping and Littering Strategy 2023  (Pages 9 - 46) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director of Place. 
  

KEY 8. Climate and Nature Strategy  (Pages 47 - 138) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director of Place. 
  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Thursday 20 April 2023 4 

  Resources and Commercial   
  

KEY 9. Procurement of Microsoft Dynamics Finance and Operations Support 
Partner  (Pages 139 - 148) 

 
  Report of the Acting Corporate Director of Resources. 

  
KEY 10. Critical Works to Sancroft Care Home  (Pages 149 - 158) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Director of Place and the Director of Finance and 

Assurance. 
  

 11. Any Other Urgent Business   
 

  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
  

 12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

  To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business for the reasons stated. 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
  

Title Description of Exempt Information 

13 Procurement of 
Microsoft Dynamics 
Finance and 
Operations Support 
Partner – Appendix 2 

14 Critical Works to 
Sancroft Care Home 
– Draft tender pack 
  

Information under paragraph 3 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

   
  Agenda - Part II   

  
 13. Procurement of Microsoft Dynamics Finance and Operations Support 

Partner  (Pages 159 - 162) 
 

  Appendix 2 to the report of the Acting Corporate Director of Resources. 
  

 14. Critical Works to Sancroft Care Home  (Pages 163 - 348) 
 

  Draft tender pack to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and the 
Director of Finance and Assurance.  
  

  Data Protection Act Notice   
 

  The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the 
Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 



Cabinet - Thursday 20 April 2023 5 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 17 April 2023 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

21 April 2023 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 28 April 2023 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

29 April 2023 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – April 2023 

PROGRESS ON SCRUTINY PROJECTS 

Review Methodology Type of 
report 

Expected 
date for 
report to 
Cabinet 

Comments 

North West 
London Joint 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
(JHOSC) 

Joint 
Committee  

Update 
reports 
provided to 
Health & 
Social Care 
sub 
committee 
(for 
information)  

As required  The North West London (NWL) 
JHOSC met on 8 March 2023, 
hosted by Ealing Council. The 
meeting considered the Elective 
Orthopaedic Centre Consultation 
and Proposal, NWL ICS update, 
Inpatient Mental Health Bed 
Capacity across NWL, NWL 
JHOSC recommendations and 
information requests tracker, and 
NWL JHOSC work programme.  

There are regular update reports 
on the JHOSC to Harrow’s Health 
and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-
Committee so that there is a formal 
feedback loop between regional 
and local health scrutiny.  
Councillor Chetna Halai, Chair of 
the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub Committee, is 
Harrow’s member on the JHOSC. 

The five meeting dates for JHOSC 
2023-24 are currently being 
finalised. 

Customer 
Experience  

Review Report to 
Cabinet 

TBC The review group has finalised its 
chosen methodology for the 
review.  This incorporates 
engaging VCS/statutory partners, 
staff, public (online and in-person) 
and councillors and MPs. Review 
work starts in earnest from 17 April.  
It is anticipated that the review will 
report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in June, 
although the resource 
required/scope may require an 
extension of timeframe. 

7

Agenda Item 6
Pages 7 to 8



Childhood 
Immunisations 

Review Report to 
Health & 
Social Care 
sub 
committee 

TBC The Review Group met on 7 
February 2023 for a briefing on the 
key issues and progress on the 
action plan. This was also attended 
by Health leaders. Headlines were 
presented to Health & Social Care 
Sub-committee on 21 February 
2023. Comments from Members 
will feed into the detailed work for 
the review and it was agreed that a 
full report is to be brought back to 
the Health and Social Care Sub in 
June.  

 

Contact: Nahreen Matlib, Senior Policy Officer  Email:  nahreen.matlib@harrow.gov.uk 

8



 
 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 20th April 2023 
 

Subject: Reducing fly tipping and littering strategy 
2023 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel Corporate Director of Place; 
 
Cathy Knubley Director of Environment 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Anjana Patel - Portfolio Holder 
for Environment and Community Safety 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: All 
 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 - Reducing fly tipping and 
littering strategy 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 7
Pages 9 to 48



 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report seeks approval to adopt a new strategy to tackle and reduce instances of fly 
tipping and littering in the Borough. 

Recommendations. 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1). Approve the proposed fly-tipping and littering strategy. 
 
Reason: (for recommendations)  
To continue the Council’s focus on reducing the incidences of fly tipping across the 
borough and to take enforcement action where appropriate.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

2.1 Introduction 

2.1.1 This report introduces the new fly-tipping strategy and provides members with the 
opportunity to comment and feedback on the current draft proposal to address the 
growing concern of the increase of fly tipping incidents and the associated negative 
impact this has on the street environment. 

 
2.2.1 A fly tip is rubbish left on the street (or other land) without arrangements for its 

collection and without agreement with the council. The vast majority of waste that is 
fly tipped is household waste. 

 
2.3.1 This fly-tip strategy and supporting action plan is one el
[...]
ironment and Community Safety 
 

Exempt: No 
 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: All  

Enclosures: Living Harrow: The London Borough of 
Harrow’s Climate and Nature Strategy 2023 
to 2030 (draft for consultation, including 
Strategic Action Plan Appendix) 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

49

Agenda Item 8
Pages 49 to 140



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report presents a draft Climate & Nature Strategy for approval for 
public consultation. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the attached Draft Strategy for public consultation 
  

2. Note that the results of public consultation will be considered and 
reported back to Cabinet with the final Strategy for approval. 

 
Reason: (for recommendations) 
To provide a strategic framework for the Council and the Borough to take 
action to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and enable the recovery of the 
natural world that supports us all.   
 

Section 2 – Report 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In July 2019 full Council debated a motion to declare a Climate 
Emergency and to resolve to ‘Aim to make the London Borough of 
Harrow carbon neutral by 2030, taking into account both production and 
consumption of emissions. The motion was approved for referral to the 
Executive and subsequently agreed at the meeting of Cabinet in 
September 2019.  

1.2 In March 2020 the Council’s cabinet agreed an Interim Strategy and 
Action Plan, setting out initial short-term areas of action on greenhouse 
gas (GHG) emissions reduction.  

1.3 A range of emissions reduction projects have since been planned and 
delivered by the Council, including an initial programme of energy and 
carbon saving measures across our schools, corporate buildings and 
housing, and the adoption of a Low Carbon Procurement Charter, Policy 
and Toolkit, in order to drive emissions reduction via our supply chain. 
Details of key work to date are set out in section 2 of the draft Strategy.  

1.4 Howeve
[...]
 this, in 2022 the Council 
introduced compulsory questions for major new procurements, to test 
bidders’ ability to deliver emissions reductions through contracts.    

 
Any procurement of works or services required pursuant to the action 
plan will be undertaken in accordance with the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules and, as applicable, The Public Contracts Regulations 
2015 or successor legislation.    

 
Legal Implications 
 
4.5 The Climate Change Act 2008 (as amended) imposes a duty on the 

government to ensure that by 2050 net carbon dioxide and other 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions are reduced by at least 100% when 
compared to 1990 levels. In other words, the UK has committed to 
reach a net zero carbon position by 2050. In April 2021 the government 
further committed to an interim target, as set out in the Sixth Carbon 
Budget, to reach a 78% reduction in emissions by 2035.  

 
There is no specific legal requirement for local authorities to set their 
own local targets, although they are free to do so. However, they do 
need to comply with a range of environmental and planning legislation, 
which together contribute to meeting the government’s national 
commitments. In addition, in London local authorities need to observe a 
range of mayoral policies, guidance and funding requirements which all 
contribute to the GLA’s adopted 2030 net zero target for the capital as 
set out in the Mayor’s London Environment Strategy.  
 
Furthermore, the recommended actions set out in the draft Climate and 
Nature Strategy to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and enable the 

56



 
recovery of the natural world will go a long way in helping the Council 
discharge its statutory duty to conserve and enhance biodiversity under 
section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 
2006.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
4.6 Whilst it is increasingly recognised that the costs to our economy and 

public services of inaction on climate change and ecosystem reco
[...]
/ or missed opportunities to advance equality and/or foster good relations.  However, it is still 
reasonable to continue with the activity. Outline the reasons for this and the information used to reach this decision in the space below. 
 
Include details here 
 
 

 

139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 20th April 2023 

Subject: Procurement of Microsoft Dynamics 
Finance and Operations Finance & 
Operations Support Partner 
 

Key Decision: Yes - key decision due to the significant 
impact it has on Council expenditure, 
potential for efficiency savings and the 
wide-ranging impacts on all Council 
services.  
 

Responsible Officer: Alex Dewsnap - Acting Corporate Director, 
Resources 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Stephen Greek – Portfolio Holder for 
Performance, Communications and 
Customer Experience 
 
Cllr David Ashton – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources 
 

Exempt: No, except for Appendix 2 which is exempt 
pursuant to paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that it contains information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council and 3rd party suppliers 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Evaluation Report 
(anonymised) 
 
Exempt Appendix 2 – Evaluation Report 
with supplier details and pricing 
submissions  

 

141

Agenda Item 9
Pages 141 to 150



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the procurement undertaken to select a preferred 
provider to deliver Microsoft Dynamics Application Maintenance and 
Implementation Support services to the Council.  

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1). Approve the award of a contract to the recommended provider named in 
Appendix 2 for Microsoft Dynamics Application Maintenance and 
Implementation Support for a period of up to 3 years, with an option to 
extend for a period of up to 1 year with effect from May 2023. 
 
Reason (for recommendations): To ensure continued support of and 
enhancements and improvements to Harrow Council’s Microsoft Dynamics 
ERP system. 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
This report covers the award of an essential IT maintenance contract for the 
Council’s Finance, Procurement, Human Resources (HR) and Payroll 
systems. 

Options considered   
 
Creation of new in-house D365 Team before July, to negate need for an 
outsourced contract. 
 
It is not feasible to move to in-house support in the near-term. Dynamics 
Finance & Operations (F&O) technical skills take time to learn and are in high 
demand, the Council has experienced problems with recruitment and 
retention. A considerable injection of capacity would be needed over the 
coming year to address system challenges, and it would then be possible to 
vary scope during the life of the new contract.  
 
Procurement of a new contract to replace the existing Microsoft 
Dynamics contract with PWC. 
 
This is considered the preferred option as it ensures continuity of service. The 
contract to be awarded includes provisions to reduce the size of the contract, 
or to terminate the contract for convenience. 

Background  
 
After deciding to procure a new Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system 
in 2019, Harrow Council embarked upon implementation of the Microsoft 
Dynamics 365 ERP system in 2020.  Finance and Procurement services went 

142



live with the Microsoft Finance & Operations (F&O) solution in October 2021, 
HR and Payroll services went live with the separate Microsoft HR/Talent 
Application and third-party LOKI payroll in April 22. 
 
The system was implemented with PwC who were appointed as Systems 
Integration partner for the duration of the project.  To ensure service continuity 
the system was handed over from the project team to a PwC Application 
Maintenance Support (“AMS”) contract for ongoing support. 
 
The PwC support team have since worked togeth
[...]
ments. A 
further 4 service offerings were eliminated as their G-Cloud service summary was not a good fit to the Council’s requirements.  
 
The remaining 9 service offerings were shortlisted. Clarification documents consisting of  Introduction & Instructions, Background & 
Requirements, Service Offering Clarifications and Pricing Clarifications were issued to the respective suppliers them via the London 
Tenders portal on 6th March 2023, with a return date of 27th March 2023 
 
4 responses were received on 27th March 2023.  
 
 
 
 

149



 

 
Classification: Controlled

Full detail of Evaluation 
 

Criteria Weighting Sub-criteria Weighting Supplier 
A 

Supplier 
B 

Supplier C Supplier D 

Technical Merit & 
Functional Fit 

55% Application Maintenance 
Support Requirements 
 

10% 6 8 8 8 

  Skills Suitability – 
Application Maintenance 

10% 6 10 4 8 

  Continuous Improvement 10% 8 6 8 8 

  Work Packages – Discovery 
Phase 

15% 12 12 9 12 

  Skills Suitability - 
Implementation 

10% 8 10 4 6 

After Sales Service 
Management 

7% Team Structure 7% 5.6 4.2 2.8 5.6 

Non Functional 13% Governance 3% 1.8 1.8 0.6 2.4 

  Support Transition 3% 1.8 1.2 1.2 2.4 

  Change Management 7% 5.6 4.2 1.4 5.6 

Quality Total 75%  75% 54.8 57.4 39 58 

Pricing 25%  25% 17.15 25 23.22 18.67 

Total 100%   71.95 82.4 62.22 76.67 

The recommended provider is Supplier B 

150



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 20th April 2023 

Subject: Critical Works to Sancroft Care Home  

Key Decision: Yes - the value of the procurement is in 
excess of £1m in capital expenditure and 
therefore is deemed to fall within the 
parameters of a key decision   

 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel – Corporate Director, Place 
 
Dawn Calvert - Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Ashton - Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Human Resources 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson, Portfolio 
Holder for Business, Employment & 
Property  
 

Exempt: No, except for Appendix 1 which is exempt 
pursuant to paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that it contains information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of the 
council and 3rd party suppliers 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes 
 
 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Draft Tender Pack: 
- Specification Preliminaries 
- Intermediate Building Contract with 

contractor’s design 2016 
- Schedule of Rates 
- Invitation to Tender 

 

  

151

Agenda Item 10
Pages 151 to 160



 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the detail of the critical work that requires to be 
undertaken urgently at the Council owned premises located at 28B Sancroft 
Road, Harrow, HA3 7NS. Operating out of the premises is a residential care 
home business delivered by Sancroft Community Care Limited, a wholly 
owned company (LATCO) of the Council.  

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the commencement of a procurement exercise to select a 
contractor to undertake replacement of the plastic water piping 
network, and 8 bathrooms at Sancroft Care Home 
  

2. Note the draft tender pack that has been developed for the 
procurement exercise to competitively select a suitably experienced 
contractor and delegate authority to the Director of Finance & 
Assurance following consultation with the Corporate Director of Place 
and the respective Portfolio Holders for Finance and Human 
Resources and Business, Employment & Property to make changes 
and finalise the tender pack prior to going to tender. 
  

3. Delegate authority to award the contract following the procurement 
exercise to the Director of Finance & Assurance following 
consultation with the Corporate Director of Place and the respective 
Portfolio Holders for Finance and Human Resources and Business, 
Employment & Property. 

Reason: (for recommendations) 
The reason for the recommendations is to seek approval to undertake a 
compliant procurement to identify a suitably experienced contractor that is 
value for money to undertake the critical work detailed in this report at 
Sancroft Care Home.    

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
 
Sancroft Care home is a Harrow based care home delivering high quality care 
to residents of Harrow. Nearly all the care home beds are occupied by in-
borough clients. To that end it the decision being sought for the ultimate 
outcome of improving the fabric of the home is wholly consistent with the 
Council vision of: 
 
1. Putting residents first 
2. A borough that supports those in need  

152



 
  
The decision is also consistent with the flagship action of improving the quality 
and sustainability of care in Harrow. 

Options considered   
 
There were a number of possible options considered for this report. 
 
Option 1: To continue to operate the care home without undertaking the 
critical works required at the premises. 
 
Option 2: To sell the building 
 
Option 3: To undertake the critical works set out in this report. 
 
The option selected and proposed is option 3 to ensure that the Council 
continue to have a safe and fit for purpose care home in which residents of 
the care home, staff and visitors operate in a safe modern environment that 
supports the health and wellbeing of everyone who lives there and considers 
it as their home.   

Background 
 
Sancroft Community Care Limited (SCCL) is a wholly owned company of 
Harrow Council. SCCL is a 62-bed care home situated in the borough of 
Harrow and began operating on the 08th of February 2018.  
 
The company was awarded a contract by Harrow Council for a period of 5 
years ending the 7th February 2023 with an option to extend for up to a further 
5-year period. In December 2022 Cabinet approved the extension of the 
contract for a further two years to February 2025.The contract with the 
Council is for the provision of 45 block beds for residential and dementia 
clients, the remainin
[...]
ooms are also undertake by Sancroft Community Care Limited who 
operate in the home under an annual licence agreement.  

Why a change is needed 
 
Notwithstanding all the modernising work undertaken to date, the primary 
reason for the recommendations set out at the front of this report is to 
undertake two outstanding critical pieces of modernisation works that are 
currently creating considerable operational, commercial, health & safety and 
reputational risks to both the home and Harrow Council. 

 
Replacement of the plastic water piping network throughout the home. 

 

The heating and hot water distribution pipework in the home is 23 years old 
and consists of plastic pipework serving bathrooms and heating throughout 
the home. This existing plastic pipework due to its age and method of 
installation, frequently fails resulting in major leaks and loss of service 
 

Since taking over operations at the building there have been multiple pipe 
bursts throughout the building and the associated cost of making good 
damage is over £30,000. The pipe network runs through the false ceilings and 
so when pipes burst the water rains down onto whatever is below. This has 

154



 
caused extensive damage to bedrooms, lounge areas and other communal 
areas rendering them out of use until repaired and put good. The pattern has 
been that when one pipe burst and the impact of it has been out right, a 
similar event will take place elsewhere in the building. The most recent event 
occurred on the 01st of April 2023, the pipe burst on this occasion has taken 
two communal lounges out of action leaving residents having to have their 
meals on the isolation of their bedrooms. Additionally, damage was caused to 
electrical equipment and the collapse of a ceiling narrowly missed a member 
of staff. The home is not able to take new admissions until the damage is put 
good. 
 

A condition survey carried out by Ayer Associates proposes a total strip out 

and removal of existing i
[...]
9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Cabinet  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording



	6 Progress on Scrutiny Projects
	7 Reducing Fly tipping and Littering Strategy 2023
	Section 2 – Report
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 	Options considered
	2.3.	Performance Implications
	2.4	Environmental Implications
	2.5 	Data Protection Implications
	2.6 	Risk Management Implications
	2.7 	Procurement Implications
	2.8 	Legal Implications
	2.9 	Financial Implications
	2.10 	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	2.11 	Council Priorities

	2.11.1	This strategy supports the council vision of “restoring pride in Harrow”.  The strategy seeks support from the local community to help make fly tipping and littering unacceptable within Harrow
	2.11.2	Delivery of the strategy will also support the priority of a “Clean and Safe Borough”.  Taking robust enforcement to protected against the anti-social behaviours of fly tipping and littering
	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards
	EqIA carried out:  Yes
	EqIA cleared by:  Jennifer Rock

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Harrow Flytip Strategy 2023 FINAL
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Aims
	3.	Partnerships
	4.	The law and our responsibility
	5.	Hotspots
	6.	Who fly tips in Harrow?
	7.	Who is dropping litter in Harrow
	8.	Action taken by Harrow
	9.	How can residents help?
	10.	Our Approach
	11.	How will we measure our success?
	12.	Action Plan
	Appendix 1 – Fly tip trends

	Harrow Council EqIA Fly tip April 23 cabinet signed off 05 04 23

	8 Climate and Nature Strategy
	Section 2 – Report
	1.	Introduction
	1.1	In July 2019 full Council debated a motion to declare a Climate Emergency and to resolve to ‘Aim to make the London Borough of Harrow carbon neutral by 2030, taking into account both production and consumption of emissions. The motion was approved for referral to the Executive and su
[...]
 - Climate and Nature Strategy Draft for consultation FINAL April 23 _
	Living Harrow - Climate  Nature Strategy Appendix - Draft Strategic Action Plan for consultation FINAL April 2023
	Draft Climate & Nature Strategy  -  Equality Impact Assessment v3 Approved

	9 Procurement of Microsoft Dynamics Finance and Operations Support Partner
	Section 2 – Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Options considered

	Background
	Current situation
	Why a change is needed
	Implications of the Recommendation
	Considerations
	Performance Issues
	Environmental Implications
	Data Protection Implications

	Risk Management Implications
	Procurement Implications
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities


	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Date: 06/04/2023
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards
	EqIA carried out:  NO

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Appendix 1 - Evaluation Report
	APPENDIX 1 – EVALUATION REPORT (Anonymised)
	Introduction
	There is no tender process under the G-Cloud 13 Framework. The customer conducts a search or number of searches on G-Cloud using relevant keywords and filters to produce a shortlist of potential suppliers. Through study of the suppliers G-Cloud service summary and more detailed service description, and then discussions and clarifications with suppliers, followed by an evaluation, the customer identifies the supplier whose G-Cloud offering (including service description and service and pricing definition documents) best fits its requirements.
	Number of Expressions of Interest Received and Key Procurement Dates

	G-Cloud Search and Shortlisting
	The recommended provider is Supplier B



	10 Critical Works to Sancroft Care Home
	13 Procurement of Microsoft Dynamics Finance and Operations Support Partner
	14 Critical Works to Sancroft Care Home
	HAR_22_013_Sancroft_Bathrooms_Refurbishment Contract
	ITT Sancroft Hall Ca

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 20 April 2023 Page 62 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

20 April 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 20 April 2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
Jean Lammiman 
 

Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 
Joined virtually 
(Councillors):  

 Simon Brown 
 David Perry 
 
Kanti Rabadia  
(Non-Executive Cabinet 
Member) 
 

For item 132 
For item 128 - 137 

 
 
 

Absent: John Higgins  
(Non-Executive Voluntary 
Sector Representative)  
 

Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 

t 

 

 

 



Cabinet - 20 April 2023 Page 63 

128. Apologies for Absence 
 
None received. 
 

129. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared:  
  
Agenda Item 7 – Reducing Fly tipping and Littering Strategy 2023 
  
Councillor Paul Osborn, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived on Vaughan Road, 
which had been identified as one of the key areas for reported fly tips in the 
strategy.  He remained in the meeting while the item was discussed and 
agreed upon.  
 

130. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

131. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that 3 public questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording would be available on the Council’s website. 
 

132. Councillor Questions 
 
Having agreed that written responses be provided to questions 6 and 7 as set 
out in the published document, Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That the remaining 5 Councillor questions were responded to 
and the recording would be available on the Council’s website. 
 

133. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 
Resolved Items 
 

134. Reducing Fly tipping and Littering Strategy 2023 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed Fly-tipping and Littering Strategy be 
approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  To continue the Council’s focus on reducing the 
incidences of fly tipping across the borough and to take enforcement action 
where appropriate. 
 

135. Climate and Nature Strategy 
 
RESOLVED:  That 



 

Cabinet - 20 April 2023 Page 64 

  
(1) the Draft Climate and Nature Strategy 2023-2030, attached to the 

officer report, be approved for public consultation; and 
  
(2) the results of public consultation be considered and reported back to 

Cabinet with the final Strategy for approval. 
  
Reason for Decision:  To provide a strategic framework for the Council and 
the Borough to take action to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and enable 
the recovery of the natural world.  
 

136. Procurement of Microsoft Dynamics Finance and Operations Support 
Partner 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential Appendix 2 to the officer report, 
Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That the award of contract to the recommended provider 
named in Appendix 2 for Microsoft Dynamics Application Maintenance and 
Implementation Support for a period of up to 3 years, with an option to extend 
for a period of up to 1 year with effect from May 2023, be approved. 
  
Reason for Decision: To ensure continued support of and enhancements 
and improvements to Harrow Council’s Microsoft Dynamics Enterprise 
Resource Planning (ERP) system. 
 

137. Critical Works to Sancroft Care Home 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential draft tender pack set out elsewhere on 
the agenda, Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the commencement of a procurement exercise to select a contractor to 

undertake replacement of the plastic water piping network, and 8 
bathrooms at Sancroft Care Home, be approved; 

  
(2) the Director of Finance & Assurance, following consultation with the 

Corporate Director of Place and the respective Portfolio Holders for 
Finance and Human Resources and Business, Employment & 
Property, be authorised to make changes and finalise the tender pack 
prior to going to tender; and 

  
(3) the Director of Finance & Assurance, following consultation with the 

Corporate Director of Place and the respective Portfolio Holders for 
Finance and Human Resources and Business, Employment & 
Property, be authorised to award the contract following the 
procurement exercise.   

  
Reason for Decision:  To undertake a compliant procurement to identify a 
suitably experienced contractor that was value for money to carry out the 
critical work at Sancroft Care Home. 



Cabinet - 20 April 2023 Page 65 

  
[No conflict of interests were declared or dispensations granted in 
relation to the above items.] 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.43 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

21 April 2023 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 28 April 2023 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 
To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Mwimanji Chellah via email: 
mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

29 April 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	20 April 2023
	Resolved Items



